Council member introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A \$1,000 DONATION FROM BLANDIN FOUNDATION, A \$300.00 DONATION FROM PINCHED CATERING, A \$1,250.00 DONATION FROM SUPER ONE FOODS, A \$350 DONATION FROM SANDSTROMS AND A \$250 DONATION FROM RAPIDS WELDING FOR THE GRAND RAPIDS POLICE DEPARTMENT'S PUBLIC SAFETY EDUCATION FUND FOR NATIONAL NIGHT OUT EXPENDITURES

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes 465.03, states that cities may accept gifts of real or personal property, including money, and use them in accordance with the terms the donor prescribes; and

WHEREAS, every such acceptance shall be by resolution of the governing body adopted by two-thirds majority of its members,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Grand Rapids, Itasca County, Minnesota, accepts the listed donations and terms of the donors as follows:

- Blandin Foundation donated \$1,000
- Pinched Catering donated approximately \$300 of cookies
- Super One Foods donated approximately \$1,250 of BBQ goods
- Sandstroms donated approximately \$350 of potato chips
- Rapids Welding donating approximately \$200 of helium for balloons

Adopted this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024		
	Tasha Connelly, Mayor	
Attest:		
Kimberly Johnson-Gibeau City Clerk		

Councilmember seconded the foregoing resolution and the following voted in favor thereof: ; and the following voted against same: None, whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.